

No. 16-1110

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BLOOMINGDALE'S, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NANCY VITOLO,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

DEBORAH R. WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. In Light of the Significant Jurisprudential
and Economic Importance of the Question
Presented, This Court Should Grant
Certiorari Notwithstanding the Absence
of a Circuit Split..... 6

II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Effectively
Abolishes Individualized Employee
Arbitration Agreements, to the
Detriment of Both Employers and
Employees. 12

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	2, 3, 13, 14
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	14
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014).....	3, 6
<i>KPMG LLC v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011).....	9
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	9
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, LLC v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012).....	8-9
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	8
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail North America, Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	13

STATUTES

Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(a)	2
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(f)(2)	16
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699.3(a)	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- John H. Beisner et al., *Class Action ‘Cops’: Public Servants or Private Entrepreneurs?*, 57 *Stan. L. Rev.* 1441 (2005).....17
- Aaron Blumenthal, Comment, *Circumventing Concepcion: Conceptualizing Innovative Strategies to Ensure the Enforcement of Consumer Protection Laws in the Age of the Inviolable Class Action Waiver*, 103 *Cal. L. Rev.* 699 (2015) 11, 12
- Salvatore U. Bonaccorso, Note, *State Court Resistance to Federal Arbitration Law*, 67 *Stan. L. Rev.* 1145 (2015) 11
- Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, *An Empirical Study of Dispute Resolution Mechanisms: Where Do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights?*, 58-Jan *Disp. Resol. J.* 56 (2004)..... 16
- J. Maria Glover, *Disappearing Claims and the Erosion of Substantive Law*, 124 *Yale L.J.* 3052 (2015)..... 12
- Elizabeth Hill, *AAA Employment Arbitration: A Fair Forum at Low Cost*, 58-July *Disp. Resol. J.* 9 (2003)..... 15
- Lewis L. Maltby, *Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights*, 30 *Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev.* 29 (1998)..... 16

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) (No. 09-893), 2010 WL 6617833	8
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. Partnership v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 368 (2016) (No. 16-32), 2016 WL 3640709	8
Martin H. Redish et al., <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010)	17
